
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING 
BOARD 

 
Councillor D J Mote (Chairman) 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 
Councillor K J Grehan 

 
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 

 
Wednesday 10 July 2019 

 
at 2.00 pm in the Board Room, Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford,  

Kent DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

 

 
Managing Director 

2nd July 2019 

http://www.dartford.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 



 

 
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 10 July 2019 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms of any Grant(s) of Dispensation by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 
 

 

3. Urgent Items   

4. References from Other Committees   

5. Strategic Housing Board Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To note the terms of reference for the Strategic Housing Board 
agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 22nd May 2019. 
 

 

6. Dartford's Housing Context   

 This report is ‘to follow’. 
 

 

7. Draft Housing Allocations Policy  - July 2019 (Pages 3 - 32)  

 This report is for information and noting. 
 

 

8. Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023 
(Pages 33 - 52) 

 

 This report is for information and noting. 
 

 

 





STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
10 July 2019 

 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AGREED AT THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING ON  
22 MAY 2019 

 
 

 
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
[REPORTING TO CABINET]  
 
Chairman:  Councillor D J Mote 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J A Kite 
Membership:  Councillors A D Allen MBE and K J Grehan  
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
DELEGATED FUNCTIONS: 
 
Without prejudice to the roles and responsibilities of the Scrutiny Committee and the Policy 
and Overview Committee:  

 
(1) To review the national housing landscape including but not limited to housing need, 

housing supply, affordability and homelessness (including rough sleeping), and to consider 
how such issues are represented in Dartford. 

 
(2) To consider the local housing profile including but not limited to supply, tenure mix, 

affordability and to make recommendations to Cabinet as to how the Council can achieve 
its strategic objective of facilitating quality, choice and diversity in the housing market and 
assist in meeting housing need in Dartford.  

 
   (3) To be consulted/receive referrals as determined by Cabinet about issues falling within the 

remit of the Board. 
 
(4) Where appropriate, to seek input from Councillors (including Cabinet members), Officers, 

Dartford Borough Tenants’ Forum, other interested stakeholders, organisations, providers, 
developers and charities. 

 
REFERRED FUNCTION: 
 
To recommend accordingly to Cabinet. 
 





STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
10 July 2019 

CABINET 
25 July 2019 

DRAFT HOUSING ALLOCATIONS’ POLICY JULY 2019 
 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. The Housing Allocations’ Policy was adopted by the General Assembly of the 

Council on 18 March 2013 as the Council’s framework for the allocation and 
management of future tenancies from 29 April 2013.  Subsequent reviews of 
the Policy were carried out in March 2014 and September 2018. 
 

1.2. In order to ensure a consistent approach, a further review of the Policy has 
been undertaken and changes made, where appropriate, to reflect new 
legislation and operational methods. 

 
1.3. This report sets out the revisions to the Policy. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. That the Strategic Housing Board note the contents of this report and 
recommend accordingly to Cabinet. 
 

2.2. That Cabinet agree the amendments to the Housing Allocations’ Policy as 
set out in the body of the report and approve the revised Policy, attached 
at Appendix A.  

 

 

3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1 The Housing Allocations’ Policy was adopted by the General Assembly of the 
Council on 18 March 2013 as the Council’s framework for the allocation and 
management of future tenancies from 29 April 2013 [Min. No.xx].  Subsequent 
reviews of the Policy were carried out and approved by Cabinet in March 2014 and 
September 2018 [Min.Nos.xxx].  

3.2 All local authorities with responsibility for housing are required by law to produce 

a Housing Allocations’ Policy, which sets out how social housing properties will be 

allocated to eligible applicants in housing need. 

3.3 In order to ensure a consistent approach, a further review of the Policy has been 

undertaken and amendments  made, where appropriate, to reflect operational 

changes (including working practices) following the implementation of the 

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA 2017).   

3.4 The Policy must adhere to a legal framework outlined in part 6 of the Housing Act 

1996 and the HRA 2017.  The implications of the HRA  2017for homelessness is 

fully detailed in the Homeless and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019, which will be 

presented to Cabinet at the same time as this report.  

 

  



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
10 July 2019 

CABINET 
25 July 2019 

3.6. Proposed policy amendments: 

 

a) 3.11. - Homeowners to include any person on the application and only eligible 
if they do not exceed the financial threshold set out in the Council’s Tenancy 
Policy. 
 

b) 4.11. - Suspension from the Housing Register.  Applicants may be suspended 
from the housing register for reasons including, but not limited to: 
 

 Owing debt to the Council or social housing provider that has 
accumulated whilst on the Register 

 A change of circumstances affecting eligibility 

 A request for a review of the suitability of accommodation has been 
made 

 Other discretionary reasons as agreed by the Head of Housing 
 

Applicants will be suspended for a maximum of two years before they are 
removed from the register. 
 


[...]
 worsening of their circumstances.  

Examples of this are: 

a) Applicants who have allowed family members or others to move into their 
property, who previously had suitable accommodation or the financial means to 
secure their own accommodation, and this has resulted in the property being 
overcrowded. 



 

25 

b) Applicants who have moved from previously suitable or more suitable 
accommodation which it were reasonable for them to continue to occupy, into a 
less suitable property. 

c) Homeowners who have transferred their property to another family member within 
the last 5 years from the date they made their application to the Register.  

d) Applicants who have given up affordable and suitable private rented 
accommodation which they are able to maintain, to move in with other relatives or 
friends, creating a situation of overcrowding and/or sharing of bathroom/kitchen 
and/or a split household; 

e) Applicants where it is proven that they have colluded with a landlord or family 
member to issue them with a Notice to Quit 
 

These are examples only. There will be other circumstances to consider when 
deciding whether an applicant has deliberately worsened their circumstances. 
 



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
10 July 2019 

CABINET 
25 July 2019 

 

DRAFT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019-
2023 
 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 requires local housing authorities to carry out a 
review of homelessness in their district at least every five years. The aim of the 
review is to inform, develop and publish a Homeless Strategy. 

 
1.2 A review of homelessness was carried out in 2017 and a new Homeless 

Strategy 2018-2023 was adopted by the General Assembly of the Council on 
19 March 2018. 

 
1.3 This report presents an update to the above Strategy, in light of new legislation 

and operational methods, including a requirement for the Council to publish a 
strategy for tackling rough sleeping. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. That the Strategic Housing Board note the contents of this report and 
recommend accordingly to Cabinet. 
 

2.2. That Cabinet approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 
2019, attached at Appendix A to this report.   

 

 

3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1. Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 and the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 
places a duty on local housing authorities to provide advice and assistance 
to homeless people and people threatened with homelessness in their 
district. The Housing Solutions team within the Housing Service carries out 
this duty.   

 

3.2. In order that a strategic approach is taken towards the Council’s delivery of 
homelessness advice and assistance, the Housing Service undertakes a 
review of homelessness and then produces a Homelessness Strategy every 
five years in line with the requirements of the Homelessness Act 2002. (A 
copy of the full Homelessness (Review report is available to view on line at 
https://www.dartford.gov.uk/by-category/housing2/housing-strategy-and-
policy-documents and is available on request).  
 

3.3. In 2018, the Government announced new measures for tackling rough 
sleeping nationwide and legislated that local authorities must prepare and 
publish a strategy to combat rough sleeping in their area by December 2019.  
During the last rough sleeper count in 2018 it was estimated that there were 
12 people sleeping rough across the borough. 

https://www.dartford.gov.uk/by-category/housing2/housing-strategy-and-policy-documents
https://www.dartford.gov.uk/by-category/housing2/housing-strategy-and-policy-documents


STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
10 July 2019 

CABINET 
25 July 2019 

 
 

3.4. It is recognised that rough sleeping can have a distressing and detrimental 
impact on people and although rough sleeping is comparatively low in the 
Borough (when compared with other local authorities),  the Council’s aim will 
be to reduce the levels of rough sleeping in the borough as far as possible.  

3.5. A new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023 has been 
developed. The aim of the Strategy is to “proactively prevent homelessness 
and rough sleeping through strong partnership working, and to provide an 
inclusive and accessible service to all”. 

      To make this aim a reality, the Strategy contains five strategic objectives: 

 

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE ONE - PREVENTION & RELIEF 
To prevent and relieve homelessness and rough sleeping wherever 
possible in line with the requirements of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017 (HRA 2017) and the Government’s National Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2018.  

 

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE TWO – ACCOMMODATION 
To provide a range of accommodation for homeless households, 
making innovative use of solutions in the private sector.  

 

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE THREE -  PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
To work with local organisations to provide a coordinated approach to 
tackling and preventing homelessness.   
  

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE FOUR – MONITORING 
To keep up to date with homelessness trends, customer satisfaction, 
Government policy, legislation and good practice.  
 

3.6. This Strategy 2019-2023 contains a list of achievements from actions referred 
to in the Strategy 2018-2023 and sets out new actions to be delivered up to 
2021   

 

3.7. Monitoring and review of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

Progress being made to deliver the Strategy 2019-2023 will to be monitored 
by the multi-agency Dartford Homeless Strategy and Rough Sleeper 
Implementation Group (HSIG), which was formed under the last strategy. The 
aim of this group is for partner organisations to come together to drive the 
implementation of the Strategy 2019-2023. The HSIG is open to 
representatives from Health, Kent County Council Social Care, Kent 
Supporting People, Kent Probation, registered housing providers, and 
voluntary agencies.  

 

3.8. In terms of review, a report detailing progress of delivery will be presented to 
the HSIG on a regular b
[...]
effective prevention activities and consistent frontline services, for all those who 
approach. 

 
1.11. The Government aims to halve rough sleeping by 2022 and end it by 2027. It launched 

its new Rough Sleeping Strategy in August 2018 and requests that all homelessness 
strategies are reviewed and rebadged by the end of 2019 to include a specific focus on 
addressing rough sleeping. 



 

 
5  

 

1.12. Alongside this framework, the Government has also implemented widespread and 
significant welfare reforms, including the roll out of Universal Credit.  

 

2. Objectives for this Strategy 

2.1. The vision for the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy is:   

To proactively prevent homelessness and rough sleeping 
through strong partnership working and provide an inclusive 

and accessible service to all 

 
2.2. The Council’s strategic priorities for the Strategy are as follows: 

 

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE ONE - PREVENTION & RELIEF 
  
To prevent and relieve homelessness and rough sleeping wherever 
possible in line with the requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017 and the Government’s Rough Sleeper Strategy 2018.  

 

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE TWO - ACCOMMODATION   
To provide a range of accommodation for homeless households, making 
innovative use of solutions in the private sector and continue to increase 
the council housing stock through development and acquisitions.  

 

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE THREE -  PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
  
To work with local organisations to provide a coordinated approach to 
tackling and preventing homelessness.    

 

 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE FOUR - MONITORING    
To keep up to date with homelessness trends, customer satisfaction, 
government policy, legislation and good practice.   
  

2.3. These objectives are especially relevant in the current climate. The provision of 
proactive services to help households avoid homelessness altogether or minimise 
the detrimental effects, should homelessness be unavoidable, remain at th
[...]
 is attached at Annex A.  The Plan also contains new actions 
that have been developed; to be implemented during 2019-2021.  

10.     Monitoring and Review 

10.1. The Council will again deliver this Strategy in partnership with a number of partner 
organisations including housing associations, Kent County Council, Shelter, the 
YMCA and Porchlight etc. 

10.2. Monitoring will take place quarterly by senior officers, in collaboration with partners, 
as part of the council-led Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
Implementation Group.  



 

12 
 

 

Annex A – Dartford Homeless and Rough Sleeper Strategy Action Plan 
 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE ONE - PREVENTION & RELIEF 

To prevent and relieve homelessness and rough sleeping wherever possible in line with the requirements of the Homelessness Reduction 

Act 2017 and the Government's Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018 

No Task Target 

1a Work in partnership with the Winter Shelter to ensure that all rough sleepers’ accommodation 

needs are assessed. 

March 2020 and ongoing 

1b Utilise monies received from the Private Access Fund to implement around 200 insurance 

policies for landlords to enable improved access to the private rented sector.  

March 2020 

 

1c Fully implement the Shared Digital Workspace to improve information sharing with the 

members of the Hub.   
 

December 2019 

1d Review the roles and responsibilities of the Housing Solutions Team to ensure an effective 

service is provided to all those seeking assistance.  

March 2020 

1e Review the Dartford Private Sector Leasing Scheme.  
 

December 2019 

1f Work in partnership with KCC’s commissioned provider, Look Ahead, to implement a new 
support service for Dartford residents.   
 

Ongoing 

1g Explore future government funding opportunities to improve outcomes for homeless 
households in the borough.  
 
 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

 



 

13 
 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE TWO - ACCOMMODATION 

 To provide a range of accommodation for homeless households, making innovative use of solutions in the private sector 

2a Convert 20 Dartford private leased properties to Assured Shorthold Tenancies  December 2020 

2b Develop a new Rent Guarantee Scheme to support low income households to access the 

private rented sector 

December 2019 

2c Develop and implement a Social Lettings Agency to increase the supply of temporary 

accommodation 

September 2020 

2d Recruit a Landlord Relationship Officer to secure additional accommodation in the private 

rented sector 

August 2019 

2e Develop a landlord package and options to support low-income households to access the 

private rented sector and encourage partnership working with private sector landlords. 

December 2019 

2f Ensure there is a regular agenda item at the  Landlord Forum to develop relationships with 

local landlords  

December 2019 (to be developed following the recruitment 

of a new Landlord Relationship Officer). 

2g Explore the extended use of Housing Association properties to discharge functions under 

homeless legislation 

On going 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE THREE -  PARTNERSHIP WORKING  

To work with local organisations to provide a coordinated approach to tackling and preventing homelessness  

3c Ensure that the pre-eviction protocols are being utilised by the Housing Management team 

and partner Housing Associations 
On going 

3d Look for more affordable and cost effective housing solutions to the use of temporary 

accommodation 
On going 

3e Lead on the steering group for the One Stop Shop for Domestic Abuse and ensure there are 

regular reviews 
On going 

3f Attend the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) to ensure high risk victims 

of domestic abuse are appropriately housed and supported  
Bi-weekly 



 

14 
 

3g Attend the North Kent Domestic Abuse Forum to ensure a joined up approach for victims of 

domestic abuse 
Bi-monthly 

3h Attend relevant Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements (MAPPA) and MAPPA Housing 

Panel meetings to identify and minimise potential risks to the authority 
On going 

3i Review the Young Person's Team processes with Kent County Council and YMCA, including 

the use of the crash pad based at the YMCA. 
December 2019 

3j Participate in Joint Housing Panels (KCC and relevant providers) to enable access to 

supported accommodation in the district  
Monthly 

3k Develop an accessible Referrals Module on Locata and maximise participation from partner 

organisations to prevent homelessness 
January 2020 

3l Attend the Kent Housing Options Group (KHOG) and continue to look at opportunities for 

partnership working across Kent 
Quarterly 

3m Continue to work with the Winter Shelter in Dartford to look at housing solutions for rough 

sleepers in Dartford  

 

On going 

 

 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE FOUR - MONITORING  

To keep up to date with homelessness trends, customer satisfaction, Government policy, legislation and good practice  

4a Keep up to date with government policy, legislative changes and good practice in the area of 

homelessness and disseminate this to partners 

On going 

4b Use new Homelessness Case Level Information Classification (H-CLIC) data to monitor and 

analyse homeless trends in the district. (new system to replace Government P1E statistical 

returns)  

Quarterly 

4d Monitor out of London placements and participate in meetings with London Boroughs, KCC 

and other relevant organisations to discuss any ongoing issues 

On going 

4e Annually evaluate the extent of rough sleeping in Dartford by carrying out a rough sleeper 

estimate  

Annually 



 

15 
 

4f Collect satisfaction feedback from service users  Annually 

4g Carry out a mystery shopping exercise on the homelessness service January 2020 

 




	Agenda
	5 Strategic Housing Board Terms of Reference
	7 Draft Housing Allocations Policy  - July 2019
	Appendix A Allocations Policy update June 2019 final

	8 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 20

Minutes of the meeting

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on Wednesday 10
July 2019.
PRESENT:

Councillor David J Mote (Chairman)
Councillor Jeremy A Kite MBE (Vice-Chairman) present for items
1-5
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Kelly Grehan

Dartford Borough Council Officers:-

1.

Peter Dosad
Marie Gerald

–
–

Sheri Green

–

Jackie Pye
Teresa Ryszkowska

–
–

Head of Housing
Housing Solutions and Private
Sector Manager
Strategic
Director
(External
Services)
Housing Policy Manager
Head of Regeneration

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
The Chairman welcomed Members to the inaugural meeting of the Board.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

URGENT ITEMS
There were no urgent items.

4.

REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There were no references from other committees.

5.

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Leader of the Council explained the background to the creation of the
Strategic Housing Board. During the previous term of office there had been a
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing who had been very active and effective.
The Council’s Housing Service had evolved into a high quality, high
performing and innovative service but there were wider housing issues that
the Council needed to understand and address and this was why it had been
decided to create the Strategic Housing Board to take this important work
forward with drive and vision. The Board was tasked with looking at the
national housing economy, gathering information on the market,
1

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 10 JULY 2019
demographics and needs of different groups of society and identifying
opportunities and methods for meeting these needs. The Board should seek
to be innovative and challenging and seek to lead the way in exploring new
opportunities for the Council to impact on the national picture. The Board
would need to gain an in depth insight of the housing market, local, regional
and national demographics and the needs and expectations of the various
groups in society and of those supplying the housing market, including
developers and financial institutions. Officers of the Council had great
expertise in managing the Council’s housing service but it was likely that the
Board would have to seek outside expert opinion on these wider matters, of
which the Council had little direct knowledge, engaging with developers,
banks, housing associations, RSL’s, residents and community groups etc.
The Board would need to be bold and honest in approaching this work so that
it could obtain an accurate understanding of the strategic housing economy,
how the Council could intervene directly and how it could stimulate and inform
the work of Government and partner organisations.
In view of the importance and strategic nature of this work the Board would
have sight of some information that would normally go directly to the Cabinet
and the Leader asked Members to respect this and to deal with this
information sensitively and appropriately.
The Chairman thanked the Leader of the Council for providing further clarity
on the role of the Board and looked forward to the challenges ahead.
RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference for the Strategic Housing Board, which had been
agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 22nd May 2019, be noted.
6.

DARTFORD'S HOUSING CONTEXT
The Head of Regeneration presented a report which provided an overview of
the local housing profile for Dartford in the context of national and regional
housing trends. Housing supply, tenure, cost and affordability were
considered along with the differing requirements of specific groups within the
population. Information in the report was largely sourced from a study being
undertaken by HDH Planning and Development entitled ‘Dartford and
Ebbsfleet Housing Needs Assessment’ which had not yet been completed
and the information therefore should be considered to be draft. She reminded
Members that although the projections were based on past trends they were
still only projections. From this it was clear that Dartford had a dynamic
housing market with a lot of new housing, rising purchase and rental costs but
that the trends were broadly in line with what was happening in neighbouring
areas. There was high demand for new housing to buy or rent but Dartford
had a very high ‘household formation rate’ of 1.8% compared to the national
average (1.4%), possibly because the average age of families in Dartford was
younger. There was a lot of growth being generated from within the Borough
and not just because of people coming into Dartford from other areas. The
study would be used to support the preparation of the new Local Plan which
2

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 10 JULY 2019
was expected to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for examination in
late 2020. The Board was invited to contribute to work on the preparation of
the Plan by way of the work on housing that it intended to carry out and its’
comments and direction on policy matters would be passed on to the Local
Plan Leaders Advisory Group for consideration.
It was noted that there were a number of influences at work that could be
driving trends locally such as the Ebbsfleet Garden City and Grammar School
effect attracting younger families and the fact that Dartford railway station was
the hub for 3 main train lines with direct access to London and Kent. There
were also factors blocking the release of larger properties by those looking to
downsize because the high cost of smaller properties in the borough provided
a disincentive.
The Head of Regeneration explained that the Council could look to influence
the mix of housing types through the Local Plan and highlighted the significant
gap that existed between market entry rents and market entry purchase
prices. This indicated that there could be potential demand for part-ownership
products and other forms of assisted home purchase. There were a range of
products available including Intermediate Rent/Rent-to-Buy, Shared
Ownership, Shared Equity and Starter Homes/discount home ownership and
these could be explored in greater detail at future meetings. The Chairman felt
that it would be important to speak to providers of these products to identify
their requirements when making these available to home-buyers, the levels of
deposit they required, the level of repayments and their attitude towards risk
in making investment decisions and whether the Council could do anything to
influence their attitude towards lending risk. It was also noted that there were
some products which now counted towards a person’s rent payment history
when determining their credit rating. The Head of Regeneration suggested
that it would be good to explore some of these products with providers.
Whilst recognising that home ownership was an important aspiration it was
also important to recognise the importance of the private rented sector and
the multi-layered nature of housing demand. The report also highlighted the
future requirements of diverse groups within the population and specifically
older persons; people with disabilities; family households; essential local/key
workers and younger people and recognised that within these categories
there were many sub-sets and overlaps.
The Chairman felt that it was important for the Board to identify the different
categories of customer and different offerings and products. It was important
to understand areas that could be influenced in the short term but also where
actions could be taken to generate appropriate change in the future. The
Board had to identify what it could do to influence the local housing economy,
the ways that it could influence it and what leverage the Council could use to
encourage future partners to help create home ownership opportunities for
existing Dartford residents.
The Head of Regeneration suggested that it might be possible to set
parameters within the Local Plan to, for example, set aside some of the
3

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 10 JULY 2019
affordable housing element for key workers and that it could be worth
engaging with developers and RSL’s to see whether this was something they
might be willing to work toward. It could also be possible to require a
percentage of new homes to be built to the full ‘lifetime homes’, or as it was
now known ‘M4(2)’, specification making them more adaptable for those with
disabilities or
age-related issues.
The Chairman welcomed the report which he said was comprehensive and
informative, providing a good starting point for the Board’s work.
RESOLVED:
That the content of the report on Dartford’s Housing Profile and Context be
noted.

7.

DRAFT HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY - JULY 2019
The Head of Housing introduced a report which detailed the outcome of the
latest review of the Housing Allocations’ Policy which had been originally
adopted by the Council on 18th March 2013 as the Council’s framework for the
allocation and management of the future allocation of properties. All housing
authorities are required to have a Housing Allocations’ Policy setting out how
social housing properties would be allocated to eligible applicants in housing
need. The policy had subsequently been reviewed in 2014 and 2018.
Because of legislative change and changes made in the light of practical
experience the policy was kept under review and was a living, evolving
document. In order to ensure a consistent approach the latest review of the
policy had been undertaken and amendments made, where appropriate, to
reflect operational changes (including working practices) following the
implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, and the new policy
met the requirements of current legislation. The report detailed the proposed
changes to the Housing Allocations’ Policy and the general layout had also
been revised to ensure ease of understanding, clarity and transparency.
The Chairman welcomed the report and said that it was right for the policy to
evolve and change where needed and to have sufficient flexibility to carry this
though. The Housing service had proved itself to be responsive and
innovative and the hub to counter homelessness that had been put in place
was ground-breaking. It was noted that Dartford’s homelessness prevention
rate of 78% was the highest across Kent. It was also recognised that Dartford
had some additional pressures due to its proximity to London and the
attraction of the area to London authorities seeking accommodation for their
residents and the Council’s needs to balance this with its own responsibilities
to Dartford residents. A Member asked whether Dartford had considered
promoting the ‘Better Landlord Standard’ but was told that 90% of the
landlords used by the Council were ‘regulars’ and whilst the Council
encouraged high standards there was little real incentive for landlords to move
to that standard due to the high level of demand for housing.
4

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 10 JULY 2019

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.
8.

DRAFT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019-2023
The Head of Housing explained that the Government had introduced a
requirement for local authorities to adopt a Rough Sleeper Strategy by
December 2019 and Dartford intended to achieve this by integrating this into
the existing Homelessness Strategy. The report detailed changes to the
existing Homelessness Strategy 2018-2023 and the proposed Draft
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023 which would be
considered for approval by the Cabinet on 25 July 2019. The Housing Act
1996 and the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 placed a duty on local housing
authorities to provide advice and assistance to homeless people and people
threatened with homelessness in their areas. In order to ensure that a
strategic approach was taken towards the Council’s delivery of homelessness
advice and assistance by the Housing Solutions Team, the Housing Service
carries out a review of homelessness and produces a Homelessness Strategy
every five years as required under the Homelessness Act 2002. The existing
strategy had therefore been updated to comply with the new legislation and
changes in operational measures to meet the statutory requirement to publish
a strategy for tacking rough sleeping. Although rough sleeping in the Borough
was comparatively low, there were estimated to be 12 people sleeping rough
at the time of the last rough sleeper count in 2018, it was recognised that
rough sleeping could have a distressing and detrimental impact on people and
the Council’s aim was to reduce the levels of rough sleeping in the borough as
far as possible. The aim of the Strategy was to ‘proactively prevent
homelessness and rough sleeping though strong partnership working, and to
provide an inclusive and accessible service to all’.
The Strategy contained 4 strategic objectives to make this a reality:


STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE ONE - PREVENTION & RELIEF
To prevent and relieve homelessness and rough sleeping wherever
possible in line with the requirements of the Homelessness
Reduction Act 2017 (HRA 2017) and the Government’s National
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018;



STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE TWO – ACCOMMODATION
To provide a range of accommodation for homeless households,
making innovative use of solutions in the private sector;



STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE THREE - PARTNERSHIP WORKING
To work with local organisations to provide a coordinated approach
to tackling and preventing homelessness; and



STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE FOUR – MONITORING

To keep up to date with homelessness trends, customer satisfaction,
Government policy, legislation and good practice.
5

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 10 JULY 2019

The proposed Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023
detailed the list of achievements from actions referred to in the previous
Strategy and set out new actions to be delivered up to 2021. Progress
would continue to be monitored by the multi-agency Dartford Homeless
Strategy and Rough Sleeper Implementation Group (HSIG) formed under
the last Strategy with the continuing aim that partner organisations should
come together to drive implementation of the new Strategy for 2019-2023.
The Board recognised the uncertainties about future funding and noted
that many of the actions required had already been carried out and work
undertaken with partners to promote awareness of the tools available to
prevent homelessness and the support available.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

9.

FUTURE WORK PLAN AND NEXT STEPS
It was agreed that a Work Plan should be developed for review at each future
Board meeting. The Strategic Director (External Services), the Head of
Housing and the Head of Regeneration would agree a draft Work Plan with
the Chairman for consideration at the next meeting in October and identify
some specific items to report to that meeting. The Board would input to the
Leaders’ Advisory Group on the Local Plan as appropriate. Items for future
consideration might include financial and housing products available to home
buyers, as well as innovative schemes that the Council could access.
Suppliers of such products might be invited to future meetings.
It was agreed that, unless a specific response or report was required, the
work of the Strategic Housing Board would be reported to Cabinet by placing
minutes of the Board’s meetings on the Cabinet agenda once they had been
agreed by the Chairman.

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

Councillor D Mote
CHAIRMAN

6

